• Unlike other travel-related industries, we have repeatedly demonstrated our ability to rapidly

scale fleet to match demand.
Total Company – Average Fleet vs. Rental Days

%
 C

h
an

ge
 Y

o
Y

Liquidity and Cash Burn

• We are projecting an operational cash burn for the months of April, May, and June
to be ~$400 million(1), ~$250 million, and ~$150 million, respectively.

• We expect cash burn to sequentially improve due to aggressive cost mitigation and
fleet reduction actions.

• Our operational forecast is cash flow positive in July and beyond.
• The sooner we match fleet size to demand, the faster we turn cash flow positive.

14

Illustrating How Fleet Management Drives Profitability

Fixed Costs Base

Fleet Costs Reduced
as Fleet Downsized

Return to Profitability

Illustrative Revenue w /
Seasonality Impact

(1) April cash burn excludes February 6, 2020 irrevocable notice for the partial redemption of Avis Senior Notes due 2023.

Agenda

• Company Overview

• Q1 Results

• Liquidity and Leverage Summary

• ABS Tutorial

• Positioning for the Future

15

16

Pro Forma Capitalization

As of

3/31/20
xEBITDA1

Cash and cash equivalents2 $1,400

$1,800mm Revolving Credit Facility due 2023 -

Term Loan B due 2027 1,207

Total senior secured debt $1,207 1.7x

5.500% Notes due 20233 100

6.375% Notes due 2024 350

4.125% Notes due 2024 (EUR) 331

5.250% Notes due 2025 375

4.500% Notes due 2025 (EUR) 276

4.750% Notes due 2026 (EUR) 386

5.750% Notes due 2027 400

Other debt4 26

Deferred financing fees (37)

Total debt $3,414 4.9x

Total net debt $2,014 2.9x

Total net debt (ex. program cash)5 $2,735 3.9x
1 Adjusted EBITDA was $702mm for the LTM  period ending March 31, 2020.
2 After taking effect of program cash moved to cash and cash equivalents, associated increases in letters of credit, $100mm redemption of 2023 notes on April 1, 2020.
3 $100mm redeemed on April 1, 2020.
4 Primarily includes finance leases.
5 Calculated using March 31, 2020 cash and cash equivalents balance of $679 million.

• We have no material
corporate debt
maturities until 2023
and do not need to
refinance any fleet debt
in 2020. We plan to
finance the routine 2020
ABS maturities with
program cash on hand.

• As a result, based on
current operational
assumptions, we have
sufficient liquidity for
2020 and into 2021.

Liquidity Reconciliation

17

• We have the ability and capacity to exchange letters of credit as collateral in our ABS

program for additional corporate cash.